City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-010-2022

File Number: RES-22:002 Enactment Number: R-EN-010-2022

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO,
ARKANSAS TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID FY21 EDA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
TRAVEL, TOURISM AND OUTDOOR RECREATION PROGRAM FUNDS, COMMIT
REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO
GRANTS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THIS
GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas understands Federal-aid FY21 EDA American Rescue Plan
Act Travel, Tourism, and Outdoor Recreation Funds are available at 80% federal participation and 20%
local match to complete the University Heights trail as part of the Quality of Life and Connectivity Master
Plan; and

WHEREAS, the entire cost to finish all phases of the University Heights trail is 1,537,291.71 and the City
of Jonesboro has already been awarded and committed the following funds to the project:

. Federal-Aid Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Funds: $316,000
. TAP Fund Local Match: $79,000
. FYZ21 Community Development Block Grant Funds: $100,000

WHEREAS, there is still $1,042,291.71 left to be funded for the project, of which the City of Jonesboro
will apply for $830,137.52 in EDA federal funds and will supply a local match, per grant requirements, of
$212,154.19 to complete the project.

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas understands that in accordance with the local match
requirements of this grant program, the matching share will (1) be committed to the project for the entire
period of performance, (2) be available as needed, and (3) will not be conditioned or encumbered in any
way that may preclude its use consistent with the requirements of EDA investment assistance.

WHEREAS, this project, using federal funding, will be open and available for use by the general public and
maintained by the applicant for the life of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The Jonesboro City Council supports the submission of the FY21 EDA American Rescue
Plan Act Travel, Tourism, and Outdoor Recreation Funds grant to complete the University Heights trail to
ASTATE link project; and

City of Jonesboro Page 1 Printed on 1/19/22



File Number: RES-22:002 Enactment Number: R-EN-010-2022

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of
Jonesboro, Arkansas to execute all necessary documents to effectuate the application; and

SECTION 3: The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will participate in accordance with its designated
responsibility, including maintenance of this project, as well as matching share requirements.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY 2022.

City of Jonesboro Page 2 Printed on 1/19/22



PHASE 2 - A-STATE LINK (Red Wolf Blvd to University Heights)

Iltem
No. Description Qty Unit Cost Sub Total
1 | Clearing & Grubbing 4 | Acres $4,500.00 $18,000.00
2 | R&D Asphalt 1200 | Sq.Yd. $4.00 $4,800.00
3 | R&D Concrete 284 | Sq.vd. $6.00 $1,704.00
4 | R&D Curb & Gutter 500 | L.F. $4.00 $2,000.00
5 | Subgrade Preparation 50.03 | Sta $400.00 $20,012.00
6 | Class VIl Base 3133 | Tons $25.00 $78,325.00
7 | Asphalt Hot Mix Concrete-Notch and Widening -3" depth 923 | Tons $90.00 $83,070.00
8 | Asphalt Hot Mix Overlay 1108 | Tons $90.00 $99,720.00
9 | Portland Cement Concrete Driveways 284 | Sq.Yd. $46.34 $13,160.56
10 | Mobilization 1| LS. $25,000.00 $25,000.00
11 | Maintenance of Traffic 1] LS. $40,000.00 $40,000.00
12 | Signs 500 | Sqg.Ft. $10.00 $5,000.00
13 | Storm Water Prevention Plan 1]LS. $35,000.00 $35,000.00
14 | Concrete Sidewalk 6710 | Sg.Yd. $33.59 $225,388.90
15 | Concrete Curb & Gutter 18212 | L.F. $16.00 $291,392.00
16 | Wheel Chair Ramp 192 | Sq.vd. $150.00 $28,800.00
17 | 5'X4' Box Culverts 75 | L.F. $325.00 $24,375.00
18 | 30" RC Pipe 130 | L.F. $74.00 $9,620.00
19 | 18" RC Pipe 200 | L.F. $36.00 $7,200.00
20 | Thermoplastic (4") White Continuous 5033 | L.F. $2.00 $10,066.00
21 | Thermoplastic (4") Yellow Continuous 500 | L.F. $2.00 $1,000.00
22 | Thermoplastic 12" Crosswalk 2400 | L.F. $7.00 $16,800.00
23 | Standard Sign 500 | Sq.Ft. $23.30 $11,650.00
24 | Channel Post Sign Support (U) 41 | Each $100.00 $4,100.00
25 | Bicycle Symbol/Arrow 33 | Each $450.00 $14,850.00
26 | Landscape Plan 1| LS. $106,000.00 $106,000.00
Sub Total $1,177,033.46

Construction Contingency 10%

$117,703.35

Total

$1,294,736.81

Planning and Engineering Services (Actual)
Construction Engineering & Inspection Services (5%)
NEPA

Utility Relocation (3%)

Right-of-Way

Total Project Costs

$88,976.00
$64,736.8
0.0
$38,842.10
$50,000.00
$1,537,291.71






